000024), who are appointed by the Board of Directors of 
the Company on recommendation of the Audit Committee 
as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit 
of the cost records of the Company in relation to its Radio 
business for the Financial Year 2024-25, amounting to ` 
33,000/- (Rupees Thirty three thousand only) per annum 
plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket 
expenses at actuals, be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors or 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer of the Company 
be and is hereby authorized to undertake all actions, deeds,

[...]

be required, the approval of the members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded for the revision in remuneration 
of Mr. Sudhir Agarwal (DIN: 00051407) as Managing 
Director of the Company as mentioned below, for his 
remaining current term i.e. till December 31, 2026:

Remuneration:

(a)	 Salary of ` 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three crore fifty lakh only) 
per annum with effect from October 1, 2024 with an annual 
increment upto 10% per annum.

(b)	 Perquisites:

Following perquisites over and above the salary:	

i.	 Company maintained car (upto two) with driver for the 
business of the Company as per the policy of the

[...]

immense benefit and value to the Company and hence 
revised the remuneration payable to Mr. Sudhir Agarwal 
for his remaining current term i.e. till December 31, 
2026, with effect from October 1, 2024, subject to the 
approval of the members of the Company.

(v)	 Remuneration Proposed: ` 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Three crore fifty lakh only) per annum with an annual 
increment upto 10% per annum and perquisites as 
mentioned in the resolution at item no. 4 of the Notice.

(vi)	 Comparative remuneration profile with respect to 
industry, size of the company, profile of the 
position and person (in case of expatriates the